

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION;  
AIR REDUCTION COMPANY, INC.;  
CHEMETRON CORPORATION; and  
OLIN MATHIESON CHEMICAL  
CORPORATION,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 07MC106

Judge: Johnson

Date Stamp: March 15, 2007

**MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'  
UNCONTESTED MOTIONS TO TERMINATE THE 1963 FINAL JUDGMENT AND  
THE 1952 FINAL JUDGMENT IN *UNITED STATES v. LIQUID CARBONIC CORP.***

STEPHEN A. HARRIS (SH, 4030)  
Attorney for the United States

U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division, Litigation II Section  
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 3000  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 514-4901  
Facsimile: (202) 307-6283  
stephen.harris@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	
1	
II. THE COMPLAINT AND FINAL JUDGMENTS .....	2
A. The 1952 Final Judgment .....	2
B. The 1963 Final Judgment .....	3
C. Provisions of the Final Judgments That Remain in Force .....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO TERMINATION OF AN ANTITRUST FINAL JUDGMENT WITH THE CONSENT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	6
IV. REASONS WHY THE UNITED STATES HAS TENTATIVELY CONSENTED TO TERMINATION OF THE 1952 FINAL JUDGMENT AND 1963 FINAL JUDGMENT .....	8
A. Changes in the Carbon Dioxide (CO <sub>2</sub> ) Industry .....	10
B. Changes in Antitrust Case Law .....	12
C. The Final Judgments Are No Longer Necessary .....	12
1. <i>Section VI(A) of the 1952 Final Judgment</i> .....	14
2. <i>Section VI(A)-(E) of the 1963 Final Judgment</i> .....	15
3. <i>Section VI(F) of the 1963 Final Judgment</i> .....	16
D. The Two Public Comments Received by the Department Do Not Establish That Continuing the Decrees Would Serve the Public Interest.....	17
E. Summary .....	19
V. PROPOSED PROCEDURES FOR PROVIDING PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE PENDING MOTIONS AND INVITING ADDITIONAL COMMENT THEREON .....	19

VI. CONCLUSION .....	23
----------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **FEDERAL CASES:**

<i>Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	13
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	10
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1281 (2006) .....	12
<i>Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	12
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	7
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Columbia Artists Management Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 865 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , [1961 - 1970 Transfer Binder] Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 45,060 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1961). .... 3	
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 1963 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,890-892, and 70,919 (E.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , The Federal Antitrust Laws 1890 - 1951 ¶ 930, (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 1948) .....	2
<i>United States v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 1952 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67,248 (E.D.N.Y. 1952) .....	1, 3, 5, 14
<i>United States v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

### FEDERAL CASES (cont.):

<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	13
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) .....	6
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 1975-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 60,201 (N.D. Ill. 1975) .....	19
<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	13
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	7

### FEDERAL STATUTE

15 U.S.C. § 16 .....	1
----------------------	---

### OTHER MATERIALS:

<i>Antitrust Division Manual</i> , § III.H.5.a.i. (2007 ed.) .....	9
William F. Baxter, <i>Department of Justice Authorization for Fiscal Year 1984 Before the Subcommittee on Monopolies &amp; Commercial Law, Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 98th Cong. 16 (1983) .....	9
William French Smith, Attorney General of the United States, <i>Remarks at the Annual Meeting of the District of Columbia Bar</i> (June 24, 1981) .....	9
Jeffrey I. Zuckerman, <i>Removing the Judicial Fetters: The Antitrust Division's Judgment Review Project</i> (1982) .....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, DOJ Bull. No. 1984-04, <i>Statement of Policy by the Antitrust Division Regarding Enforcement of Permanent Injunctions Entered in Government Antitrust Cases</i> .....	9
U.S. Department of Justice Press Release, <i>New Protocol to Expedite Review Process for Terminating or Modifying Older Antitrust Decrees</i> (Apr. 13, 1999) .....	9
